

NO. 22-1733

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

Zachary Greenberg,  
*Appellee*

*v.*

Jerry M. Lehocky, in his official capacity as Board Chair of the Disciplinary Board of  
the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, *et al.*,  
*Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 20-cv-03822

---

Answering Brief of Appellee Zachary Greenberg

---

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
Theodore H. Frank  
Adam E. Schulman  
John M. Andren  
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(610) 457-0856  
adam.schulman@hlli.org  
*Attorneys for Appellee Zachary Greenberg*

## Table of Contents

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| Table of Contents.....   | i   |
| Table of Authorities.....  | iii |
| Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....  | 1   |
| Counter Statement of the Issues.....   | 1   |
| Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings.....  | 2   |
| Counter Statement of the Case.....   | 2   |
| A.    The ABA broadens its existing antidiscrimination rule in Model Rule 8.4(g) for expressly political purposes, and most states refuse to adopt it in full..... | 2   |
| B.    The district court enjoins Pennsylvania’s initial Rule 8.4(g) and the state amends it.....   | 4   |
| C.    Greenberg successfully challenges Pennsylvania’s amended Rule 8.4(g) and Pennsylvania appeals.....   | 5   |
| Standard of Review.....  | 7   |
| Summary of Argument.....   | 8   |
| Argument.....  | 11  |
| I.    Rule 8.4(g) violates the First Amendment.....  | 11  |
| A.    Viewpoint discrimination is anathema to the First Amendment.....   | 11  |
| B.    8.4(g) cannot mask its viewpoint discrimination as an anti-harassment and anti-discrimination regulation of professional conduct.....                        | 17  |
| C.    Pennsylvania’s Rule cannot meet any standard of First Amendment scrutiny.....  | 22  |
| 1.    An abstract interest in the reputation of the legal profession does not suffice to abridge attorney speech.....  | 22  |
| 2.    8.4(g) is not narrowly tailored to a concrete problem with harassment or discrimination.....   | 25  |
| 3.    8.4(g) is historically anomalous.....  | 28  |
| 4.    History demonstrates the benefits of free speech.....  | 32  |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| 5.   | There is no available narrowing construction that ameliorates the First Amendment problem. ....   | 34 |
| II.  | Rule 8.4(g) is void for vagueness.....  | 39 |
| A.   | Rule 8.4(g)'s "conduct that is intended to intimidate, denigrate, or show hostility or aversion" standard is vague. ....  | 40 |
| B.   | Rule 8.4(g)'s "conduct" that "manifests an intention" "to treat a person as inferior" or "to disregard relevant considerations of individual characteristics or merit" standard is vague..... | 42 |
| III. | Greenberg has standing; this case is not moot.....  | 43 |
| A.   | Greenberg has standing because the chilling effect is "objectively reasonable." .....   | 43 |
| B.   | Farrell's non-binding disavowal does not moot the case. ....  | 48 |
|      | Conclusion.....   | 51 |

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> ,<br>900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018).....   | 46-47      |
| <i>In re Abrams</i> ,<br>488 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2021).....   | 27         |
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 85 (2013).....   | 48-49      |
| <i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 85 v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cty.</i> ,<br>39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022) .....  | 10, 25, 40 |
| <i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> ,<br>280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003) .....   | 35         |
| <i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> ,<br>377 U.S. 360 (1964).....  | 39         |
| <i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 1 (1971) .....  | 30         |
| <i>Bank of Hope v. Chon</i> ,<br>938 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2019) .....   | 32         |
| <i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> ,<br>433 U.S. 350 (1977).....   | 14         |
| <i>Bd. of Airport Commrs v. Jews for Jesus</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 569 (1987).....   | 35         |
| <i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020),<br><i>aff'd sub nom. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)..... | 15         |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 312 (1988).....   | 38         |
| <i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> ,<br>941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019) .....   | 37         |

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Cerame v. Bowler</i> ,<br>2022 WL 3716422 (D. Conn. Aug. 29, 2022) .....                                 | 46-47            |
| <i>Chicago v. Morales</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....   | 43               |
| <i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....        | 17               |
| <i>Cohen v. Hurley</i> ,<br>366 U.S. 117 (1961) .....   | 30               |
| <i>Colwell v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> ,<br>602 F.3d 495 (3d Cir. 2010) .....                                     | 31               |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> ,<br>872 A.2d 1139 (Pa. 2005) .....  | 41               |
| <i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. SEPTA</i> ,<br>975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020) .....                     | 16, 39           |
| <i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> ,<br>71 U.S. 277 (1867) .....   | 10, 30           |
| <i>Dambrot v. Cent. Michigan Univ.</i> ,<br>55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995) .....                              | 41               |
| <i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n</i> ,<br>51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995) .....               | 32               |
| <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y of Pa. Dep’t of Emt’l Prot.</i> ,<br>870 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... | 38               |
| <i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> ,<br>537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....  | 2, 21, 32, 47-49 |
| <i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> ,<br>9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021) .....                                      | 22, 25, 29       |
| <i>Duncan v. Governor of the Virgin Islands</i> ,<br>2022 WL 3906213 (3d Cir. Aug. 31, 2022) .....          | 48               |

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <i>EQT Prod. Comp. v. Wender</i> ,<br>870 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2017).....                    | 49-50                                   |
| <i>FEC v. Cruz</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....  | 25                                      |
| <i>Fieger v. Mich. Sup. Ct.</i> ,<br>553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009).....                     | 46                                      |
| <i>File v. Martin</i> ,<br>33 F.4th 385 (7th Cir. 2022).....                               | 46                                      |
| <i>Fla. Bar v. Went for It</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 618 (1995).....                               | 25, 46                                  |
| <i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att’y Gen.</i> ,<br>787 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2015) .....        | 37                                      |
| <i>Ex parte Garland</i> ,<br>71 U.S. 333 (1867).....                                       | 10                                      |
| <i>Gay Lib v. Univ. of Missouri</i> ,<br>558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977).....                 | 33                                      |
| <i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....                         | 1, 10, 14-15, 17-18, 20, 31, 39, 41, 42 |
| <i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 518 (1972).....                                     | 36                                      |
| <i>In re Hale</i> ,<br>723 N.E.2d 206 (Ill. 1999).....                                     | 30                                      |
| <i>Houston v. Hill</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 451 (1987).....                                       | 39                                      |
| <i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....                                  | 8, 11, 22, 24, 35-36                    |
| <i>Ison v. Madison Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... | 12, 36                                  |

|   |                           |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....  | 39                        |
| <i>Jones v. SEPTA</i> ,<br>796 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015) .....  | 22                        |
| <i>J.S. v. Blue Mt. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2022) .....   | 7                         |
| <i>In re Kendall</i> ,<br>712 F.3d 814 (3d Cir. 2013) .....   | 18                        |
| <i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> ,<br>385 U.S. 589 (1967).....  | 32                        |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....  | 50                        |
| <i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 352 (1983).....   | 42                        |
| <i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> ,<br>353 U.S. 252 (1957).....  | 10, 30                    |
| <i>Kucharek v. Hanaway</i> ,<br>902 F.2d 513 (7th Cir. 1990).....   | 50                        |
| <i>L.D. Mgmt. Co. v. Gray</i> ,<br>988 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2021).....  | 22                        |
| <i>Lowe v. SEC</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 181 (1985).....  | 19                        |
| <i>Lozano v. City of Hazelton</i> ,<br>620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010),<br><i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. City of Hazelton v. Lozano</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 1030 (2011)..... | 35                        |
| <i>Mandler v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>247 A.3d 104 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 2021) .....  | 48                        |
| <i>Matal v. Tam</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....  | 11-12, 21, 22, 24, 32, 38 |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 968 (1997).....   | 18                 |
| <i>McCauley v. University of the Virgin Islands</i> ,<br>618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....  | 21, 35, 41, 47     |
| <i>McDonald v. Longley</i> ,<br>4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021).....  | 15                 |
| <i>McGee v. Township of Conyngham</i> ,<br>2021 WL 4315936 (3d Cir. Sept. 23, 2021) .....   | 47, 50             |
| <i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....  | 1, 11, 43          |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> ,<br>371 U.S. 415 (1963).....  | 14, 17, 25, 31, 33 |
| <i>Nat’l Gay Task Force v. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984),<br><i>aff’d by equally divided court sub nom. Bd. of Educ. v. Nat’l Gay Task Force</i> ,<br>470 U.S. 903 (1985)..... | 33                 |
| <i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) (“NIFLA”) .....  | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Nazay v. Miller</i> ,<br>949 F.2d 1323 (3d Cir. 1991) .....  | 7                  |
| <i>NEA v. Finley</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 569 (1998).....  | 41                 |
| <i>N.H. Right to Life PAC v. Gardner</i> ,<br>99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....  | 50                 |
| <i>Northeastern Pa. Freethought Soc’y v. Cty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys.</i> ,<br>938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019) .....   | 11                 |
| <i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> ,<br>981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....   | 17, 18, 33         |
| <i>Pool v. Houston</i> ,<br>978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020).....   | 39                 |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 377 (1992).....                          | 22            |
| <i>Reno v. ACLU</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 844 (1997).....                                | 41            |
| <i>Republican Party v. White</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 765 (2002).....                   | 24            |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 47 (2006).....                             | 21            |
| <i>Sanborn v. Kimball</i> ,<br>64 Me. 140 (1875).....                            | 20            |
| <i>In re Sanyer</i> ,<br>360 U.S. 622 (1959).....                                | 18            |
| <i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Smith v. Goguen</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 566 (1974).....                             | 40            |
| <i>In re Snyder</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 634 (1985).....                                | 14, 31        |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 443 (2011).....                            | 37            |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 552 (2011).....                  | 22, 23        |
| <i>Speech First v. Cartwright</i> ,<br>32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....       | 12            |
| <i>Speech First v. Fenves</i> ,<br>979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....             | 47-48, 49     |
| <i>Speech First v. Schlissel</i> ,<br>939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....          | 49            |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 914 (2000).....   | 38            |
| <i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Bd.</i> ,<br>944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991) .....   | 48-49         |
| <i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 719 (1980).....   | 46            |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 149 (2014) (“ <i>SBA List</i> ”) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Taking Offense v. State of California</i> ,<br>66 Cal. App. 5th 696 (2021) .....  | 36-37         |
| <i>Texas v. Biden</i> ,<br>20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021),<br><i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom. Biden v. Texas</i> ,<br>142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)..... | 49            |
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 397 (1989).....  | 24            |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 709 (2012).....  | 31            |
| <i>United States v. Scarfo</i> ,<br>263 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2001) .....   | 15, 18        |
| <i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> ,<br>279 U.S. 644 (1929).....  | 24            |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008),<br><i>aff’d</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....                                      | 39            |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> ,<br>559 U.S. 460 (2010).....  | 37-38         |
| <i>United States v. Wunsch</i> ,<br>84 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1996).....  | 37, 39, 40-41 |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>United States v. Yung</i> ,<br>37 F.4th 70 (3d Cir. 2022) .....                       | 38    |
| <i>Vt. Right to Life Comm’n v. Sorrell</i> ,<br>221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) .....        | 50    |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> ,<br>575 U.S. 433 (2015).....                          | 24    |
| <i>Wilson v. State Bar of Ga.</i> ,<br>132 F.3d 1422 (11th Cir. 1998).....               | 47-48 |
| <i>Woodhull Freedom Found. v. United States</i> ,<br>948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... | 50    |

Constitutional Provisions

|                            |               |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. CONST., AMEND. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. CONST., ART. III..... | 9             |

Rules and Statutes

|                                     |       |
|-------------------------------------|-------|
| 18 Pa.C.S. § 2709 .....             | 32    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....              | 42    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....           | 42    |
| 43 Pa.C.S. § 951 .....              | 31    |
| Ala. Code of Ethics § 9 (1887)..... | 13    |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....             | 7     |
| N.Y.R.P.C. 8.4(g) .....             | 26-27 |
| Pa.C.L.E. Regulations § 2 .....     | 19    |
| Pa.C.L.E. Regulations § 6 .....     | 19    |

|                                    |               |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| Pa.R.C.L.E. 105.....               | 16            |
| Pa.R.C.L.E. 105(a)(2) .....        | 15, 19        |
| Pa.R.C.L.E. 107(a) .....           | 19            |
| Pa.R.C.L.E. 107(d).....            | 19            |
| Pa.R.C.L.E. 108(b).....            | 16            |
| Pa.R.P.C. 8.4(b).....              | 20            |
| Pa.R.P.C. 8.4(c) .....             | 30            |
| Pa.R.P.C. 8.4(g) .....             | <i>passim</i> |
| Pa.R.P.C. Preamble and Scope ..... | 21            |

Other Authorities

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| ABA,<br>Model Rule 8.4(d).....   | 2     |
| ABA,<br>Model Rule 8.4(g) .....  | 2     |
| ABA Standing Comm. on Ethics and Professional Responsibility,<br>Memorandum: Draft Proposal to Amend Model Rule 8.4<br>(Dec. 22, 2015) .....                     | 3     |
| ACBA Bench-Bar Conference 2023,<br><a href="https://www.acbabenchbar.com/">https://www.acbabenchbar.com/</a> .....   | 20    |
| Andrews, Carol, <i>et al.</i> ,<br><i>Gilded Age Legal Ethics: Essays on Thomas Goode Jones' 1887 Code and the<br/>Regulation of the Profession</i> (2005) ..... | 13-14 |
| <i>The Bench-Bar Conferences: History in the Making</i> ,<br>76 MICH. BAR. J. 1282 (1997).....   | 20    |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Blackman, Josh,<br><i>A Pause for State Courts Considering Model Rule 8.4(g): The First Amendment<br/>and “Conduct Related to the Practice of Law”</i> ,<br>30 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 241 (2017)..... | 30            |
| Brotman, Ellen, & Amy Coco,<br><i>Pennsylvania Lawyers Behaving Badly: Is 8.4(g) a Solution?</i> ,<br>50 HOFSTRA L. REV. 521 (2022).....  | 26            |
| Carpenter, Dale,<br><i>Born in Dissent: Free Speech and Gay Rights</i> ,<br>72 SMU L. REV. 375 (2019) .....   | 33            |
| Cole, David,<br><i>The ACLU Never Stopped Defending Free Speech</i> ,<br>THE NATION (May 31, 2022).....   | 34            |
| Dent, George W. Jr.,<br><i>Model Rule 8.4(g): Blatantly Unconstitutional and Blatantly Political</i> ,<br>32 NOTRE DAME J. L. ETHICS & PUB. POL’Y 135 (2018).....                                   | 3             |
| Green, Bruce A., & Rebecca Roiphe,<br><i>ABA Model Rule 8.4(g), Discriminatory Speech, and the First Amendment</i> ,<br>50 HOFSTRA L. REV. 543 (2022).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Johnson, Allan Chester, <i>et al.</i> ,<br><i>Ancient Roman Statutes: A Translation with Introduction, Commentary, Glossary,<br/>and Index</i> (1961).....  | 29            |
| Kagan, Elena,<br><i>Regulation of Hate Speech and Pornography After R.A.V.</i> ,<br>60 U. CHI. L. REV. 873 (1993).....  | 14, 21        |
| Lat, David,<br><i>Yale Law School and the Federalist Society Caught In a Bad Romance</i> ,<br>ORIGINAL JURISDICTION (Nov. 13, 2021).....  | 45            |
| Lukianoff, Greg, & Jonathan Haidt,<br>THE CODDLING OF THE AMERICAN MIND (2018).....   | 45            |
| Montgomery Bar Association,<br><i>Bench Bar Conference</i> .....  | 20            |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| Rushdie, Salman,<br><i>A Pen Against the Sword; In Good Faith,</i><br>NEWSWEEK (Feb. 12, 1990) .....  | 24    |
| Sibarium, Aaron,<br><i>A Yale Law Student Sent a Lighthearted Email Inviting Classmates to His ‘Trap House.’ The School is Now Calling Him to Account,</i><br>WASH. FREE BEACON (Oct. 13, 2021) ..... | 45    |
| Strossen, Nadine,<br>HATE: WHY WE SHOULD RESIST IT WITH FREE SPEECH, NOT<br>CENSORSHIP (2018) .....   | 34    |
| Tarkington, Margaret,<br><i>“Breathing Space to Survive”—the Missing Component of Model Rule 8.4(g),</i><br>50 HOFSTRA L. REV. 597 (2022) .....   | 33    |
| Terr, Aaron,<br><i>How Yale Law School pressured a law student to apologize for a Constitution Day ‘trap house’ invitation,</i><br>FIRE (Oct. 14, 2021) .....   | 45    |
| Whitaker, L. Paige,<br><i>Continuing Legal Education,</i><br>CONG. RESEARCH. SERV. (Mar. 25, 2019) .....  | 19-20 |
| Wright, Charles Alan, <i>et al.</i> ,<br>10A FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2716 (4th ed. 2020) .....   | 7     |
